note 36. This new plan requires deficit payments of 6.2% of salaries from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2024 and then payments of 6.3% of salaries
from 1 April 2024 to 30 April 2038.

Consolidated and University

Defined benefit
obligations

RBP pension
Other pension

provision Total

£’000 £’000 £’000

23. 	Pension obligations

At 1 August 2021 74,042 61 74,103

Movement (note 36) (33,904) – (33,904)

At 31 July 2022 40,138 61 40,199

Details of the RBP deficit are included at note 36.

2022 2021

The major assumptions used to calculate the obligation are:

Discount rate 3.31% 0.87%

Salary growth (over 16 year period) 3.0–5.0% 2.5–3.0%

As set out in the accounting policies, there are some critical judgements made in estimating the obligation to fund the USS deficit. The
sensitivity of the principal assumptions used to measure the USS deficit provision are set out below:
Change in assumptions at 31 July 22	 Approximate impact
0.5% decrease in the discount rate 	 £6.66m increase
0.5% pa increase in salary inflation over duration 	 £6.63m increase
0.5% increase in salary inflation year 1 only 	 £0.74m increase
0.5% increase in staff numbers over duration 	 £6.76m increase
0.5% increase in staff numbers year 1 only 	 £0.77m increase
1% increase in deficit contributions 	 £24.83m increase

98 99

ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22 MOVING FORWARD

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

Consolidated and University

Restricted
permanent

endowments

Unrestricted
permanent

endowments
Expendable

endowments

Undistributed
investment

fund income

2022 2021

Total Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

25. 	Endowment reserves

Balances at 1 August 2021

Capital 45,830 2,720 15,407 – 63,957 58,925

Accumulated income 2,987 – 2,564 157 5,708 4,908

48,817 2,720 17,971 157 69,665 63,833

New endowments (note 6) 111 – 29 – 140 497

Investment income (note 5) 1,571 71 525 (155) 2,012 2,079

Expenditure (820) (71) (382) – (1,273) (1,419)

Transfer to unrestricted reserve – – – – – (1,500)

(Decrease)/increase in market value
of investments

(1,144) (51) (371) – (1,566) 6,175

Total endowment comprehensive
income for the year

(282) (51) (199) (155) (687) 5,832

At 31 July 2022 48,535 2,669 17,772 2 68,978 69,665

Represented by:

Capital 45,036 2,669 15,784 – 63,489 63,957

Accumulated income 3,499 – 1,988 2 5,489 5,708

48,535 2,669 17,772 2 68,978 69,665

2022 2021

£’000 £’000

Analysis by type of purpose:

Chairs and lectureships 8,040 8,248

Scholarships, studentships, medal and prize funds 17,880 18,030

Research, directorate, school or faculty use 32,045 32,129

Public lectures 2,257 2,261

Travel 288 288

Student amenities and associated objects 2,139 2,144

Student assistance 1,631 1,673

Other restricted funds 2,027 2,015

General funds 2,669 2,720

Total endowments 68,976 69,508

Undistributed investment fund income 2 157

68,978 69,665

Analysis by asset type held in Investment Fund:

Investment property 210 210

Non-current asset investments (note 16) 61,292 62,554

Current asset investments 6,769 6,837

Cash and cash equivalents 707 64

68,978 69,665

There are no endowments with a material deficit balance.

Consolidated and University
2022 2021

£’000 £’000

26. 	Restricted reserves

Balance at 1 August 2021 1,216 943

New restricted income:

Donations (note 6) 1,091 792

Other 964 533

Other services rendered 4 111

2,059 1,436

Expenditure (1,541) (1,163)

Total restricted comprehensive income for the year 518 273

Balance at 31 July 2022 1,734 1,216

Analysis of other restricted funds/donations by type of purpose:

Research support 528 313

Capital 477 80

General 729 823

1,734 1,216

Consolidated
At 1 August 2021 Cash flows At 31 July 2022

£’000 £’000 £’000

27. 	Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents 120,551 (45,521) 75,030

120,551 (45,521) 75,030

100 101

ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22 MOVING FORWARD

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

Consolidated
2022

£’000

28.	Reconciliation of net debt

Net cash 1 August 2021 93,788

Movement in cash and cash equivalents (45,521)

Other non-cash changes 1,275

Net cash 31 July 2022 49,542

Change in net debt (44,246)

Consolidated
2022 2021

£’000 £’000

Analysis of net debt:

Cash and cash equivalents 75,030 120,551

Borrowings: amounts falling due within one year:

Unsecured loans (1,275) (1,275)

Borrowings: amounts falling due after more than one year:

Unsecured loans (24,213) (25,488)

Net cash 49,542 93,788

2022 2021

Consolidated University Consolidated University

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

29.	 Financial instruments

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value through Statement of Comprehensive Income:

Listed investments 337,940 166,131 357,286 139,543

Financial assets that are equity instruments measured at cost less impairment:

Other investments 51,893 46,965 30,285 26,039

Financial assets that are debt instruments measured at amortised cost:

Cash and cash equivalents 75,030 63,432 120,551 110,602

Other investments 215,000 215,00 187,999 187,999

Other debtors 26,872 27,431 22,473 22,858

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:

Loans 25,517 25,488 26,763 26,763

Trade creditors 29,075 29,077 28,002 28,002

Other creditors 469,442 466,068 432,207 428,706

Financial assets held at fair value are mainly valued at quoted market price as at 31 July 2022.

29.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

Risk management
The University operates a centralised treasury management function which is responsible for managing the credit, liquidity, interest and foreign
currency risk. These financial risks are managed within the parameters specified by the Planning and Finance Committee approved treasury
management policy. The treasury management policy is in line with best practice and is reviewed, updated, and approved as appropriate, on a
regular basis.
The University’s principal financial instruments are cash, investments and loans. The core objective of these financial instruments is to meet the